upon early. Risk mitigation is also further explained in Note 9 in relation to hedging using derivatives to mitigate exposure to interest
rate and foreign exchange risk.

The type and level of residual interest rate risk of the Group is managed and monitored from two perspectives, Historical Value-at-Risk
(“HVaR”) and Earnings at Risk (“EaR”).

• HVaR is a measure of potential profit or loss to the Group resulting from changes in interest rates. The process of calculating HVaR
involves simulating the potential profit or loss in different interest rate environments based on 10 years historical movements in
the market.

• EaR estimates the amount of change in future earnings of the Group that may result from a change in market interest rates. This
measure is to ensure that the amount of potential diminution of future earnings resulting from changes in market rates is within
the risk appetite determined by the Board. The EaR perspective considers how changes in interest rates will affect the Group’s
reported earnings due to the current and forecast mismatch interest rate positions. The Group undertakes a number of scenarios
to measure the potential change in earnings.

Interest rate risk analysis

Amounts in millions of dollars 2024 2023

HVaR
Limit =≤ $500 (364) (356)

EaR(1)

- 120bps Shock (Year 1) (37) (17)
+ 120bps Shock (Year 1) 37 23
Limit =< $49

(1) For the EaR 100bps shock was applied for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk of loss due to adverse movements in exchange rates. Group policy requires that all currency risks are
fully hedged, leaving little residual FX risk.

Page 53 | ING Bank (Australia) Limited and its controlled entities | Annual Report 2024

Corporate
governance
statement

Notes to
the financial
statements

Consolidated
entities
disclosure
statement

CEO’s year
in review

Independant
Auditor’s
report

Auditor’s
independence
declaration